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GOLDEN STATE  
FARM CREDIT, ACA
The shareholders’ investment in Golden 
State Farm Credit, ACA is materially 
affected by the financial condition 
and results of operations of CoBank, 
ACB, (CoBank). The 2017 CoBank 
Annual Report to Shareholders, and 
the CoBank quarterly shareholders’ 
reports are available free of charge 
by accessing CoBank’s website, www.
cobank.com, or may be obtained at no 
charge by contacting us at 1580 Ellis 
Street, Kingsburg, CA 93631 or calling 
(530) 571-4160.
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF
FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

The following discussion summarizes the financial position and results of operations of Golden State Farm Credit, 
ACA for the three months ended March 31, 2018, with comparisons to prior periods.  You should read these 
comments along with the accompanying financial statements and footnotes and the 2017 Annual Report to 
Shareholders.  The accompanying financial statements were prepared under the oversight of our Audit Committee.

Many of our borrowers and the commodities we finance are dependent upon export markets.  Uncertainties regarding 
trade agreements, tariffs and political issues present significant stress to our borrowers.  Although there are 
commodities within the portfolio with volatile or weakening prices, this is a normal occurrence and these segments 
remain generally profitable. Staff levels are adequate to continue to service the farmers, growers and ranchers within 
our chartered territory and deal with issues which may arise.

In late February, all major counties that the Association serves were experiencing abnormally dry conditions, with 
some counties experiencing moderate and even severe drought. While heavy precipitation in 2017 filled the majority 
of CaIifornia’s major reservoirs to above average levels, the statewide snowpack remains below average. Concern is 
again rising over the effects of the drought on California’s surface water levels, since the groundwater aquifers did not 
see significant improvements from last winter’s heavy rainfall. 

A freeze in late February caused significant damage to California’s almond crop. This has created uncertainty for the 
future commodity price. There is also a chance that the freeze damaged other crops, including deciduous tree fruit 
such as peaches, plums and nectarines, as well as some citrus. The dairy industry continues to experience price
volatility. While the association anticipates there will be some stress on the dairy portfolio, we do not at this time 
expect it to be significant.

Long-term risks to California agriculture, in general, are the larger issues of continued depletion of ground water 
supplies due to over-drafting aquifers, land subsidence, seawater intrusion, degraded water quality, and the ability to 
improve surface water storage and conveyance systems. Proposition 1 was passed in 2014 to provide funding for
various projects to improve regional water reliability, safe drinking water, watersheds and flood management, water
recycling, groundwater sustainability, and new water storage projects throughout California. A more recent 
development was the passing of the Sustainable Groundwater Management Act. This legislation will have far-
reaching effects for most of California. The goal of the Act is primarily to manage the groundwater resources 
throughout California in a way that is sustainable over the long-term.

One of the components of the Golden State Farm Credit loan portfolio is the percentage of permanent plantings in the 
mix of overall commodities. Over 50% of the association’s portfolio is made up of a commodity with an annual 
marketing cycle but extended production cycle. This creates a risk factor for our portfolio that is rarely found outside 
of California, as well as a barrier for new startups to enter the market.

The challenges continue to be ongoing; including passage and implementation of regulations within the state 
regarding labor, groundwater & environmental concerns, along with global economic issues.

LOAN PORTFOLIO

Loans outstanding at March 31, 2018 totaled $1.463 billion, a decrease of $14 million, or 1%, from loans of $1.477
billion at December 31, 2017.  The modest decrease was primarily due to seasonal loan payments in the first quarter.
We anticipate more typical loan growth throughout the remainder of 2018. Credit quality remains high, with minimum 
nonaccrual loans and zero charge-offs in 2018 and 2017.

OTHER PROPERTY OWNED

Other property owned is real or personal property that has been acquired through foreclosure, deed in lieu of 
foreclosure or other means. We had no other property owned at March 31, 2018 or December 31, 2017.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The association’s performance and financial position continues to be excellent.  Net income for the three months 
ended March 31, 2018 was $8.2 million, an increase of $1.9 million, or 31%, from the same period ended one year 
ago.  The 2018 results include a refund of $909 thousand from Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation (FCSIC). 
Net interest income increased as a result of higher loan volumes and improved margins. Net interest margin has 
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improved due to rate increases in 2017 and 2018. Noninterest income has increased, while the provision for credit 
losses was zero in both years. These factors have offset the increase in noninterest expense. 

Net interest income for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was $10.4 million, an increase of $1.2 million, or 
13%, compared with March 31, 2017. Net interest income increased as a result of higher loan volumes and the 
benefit of higher rates on investments and loanable funds.  

The provision for credit losses for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was zero, the same as the prior year. The 
existing allowance for loan losses remains adequate given the minimal change in loan volume. The credit quality of 
the loan portfolio remains outstanding.

Noninterest income increased $1,016 thousand during the first three months of 2018 compared with the first three
months in 2017 primarily due to a refund of $909 thousand from Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation (FCSIC).  
This is our portion of excess funds above the secure base amount in the FCSIC Allocated Insurance Reserve 
Accounts.  The increase in patronage income was due to the growth in loan volume.   

During the first three months of 2018, noninterest expense increased $263 thousand to $4.7 million. The increase is 
primarily due to increases in salary and benefits, offset by a reduction in Farm Credit Insurance premium expense.

SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The association’s capital position remains strong.  Our shareholders’ equity at March 31, 2018 was $299.9 million, an 
increase from $291.7 million at December 31, 2017. This increase is due to net income with minor adjustments to the 
retirement obligation and stock issued. The association’s strong earnings and capital position support our ability to 
maintain our cash patronage program.

As shown below, Golden State Farm Credit has substantially exceeded regulatory capital minimum requirements at 
March 31, 2018.  The capital ratios declined slightly from the prior year due to significant growth in loan volumes.

Capital Adequacy at March 31, 2018:

As of March 31, 2018               
Regulatory Minimums-with 
conservation buffer

Tier 1 capital ratio 15.91% 8.50%
Total regulatory capital ratio 16.22% 10.50%
Permanent capital ratio 15.96% 7.00%

OTHER MATTERS

The undersigned certify they have reviewed this report, this report has been prepared in accordance with all 
applicable statutory or regulatory requirements and the information contained herein is true, accurate, and complete 
to the best of his or her knowledge and belief.

____________________________________ ____________________________________
Michael Fry J. Fletcher Monroe
Chairman of the Board President and Chief Executive Officer
May 9, 2018   May 9, 2018

____________________________________
Larry Grager
Chief Financial Officer
May 9, 2018  
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Golden State Farm Credit, ACA

(Dollars in Thousands)

March 31 December 31
2018 2017

UNAUDITED AUDITED
ASSETS
  Loans 1,463,219$ 1,476,850$
  Less allowance for loan losses 4,251 4,603
    Net loans 1,458,968 1,472,247
  Cash 1,601 16,608
  Accrued interest receivable 13,957 14,399
  Investment in CoBank, ACB 47,559 47,453
  Premises and equipment, net 4,025 3,976
  Prepaid benefit expense 3,291 3,377
  Other assets 2,871 7,035
      Total assets 1,532,272$ 1,565,095$

LIABILITIES
  Note payable to CoBank, ACB 1,192,869$ 1,246,472$
  Advance conditional payments 30,360 11,990
  Accrued interest payable 1,992 1,832
  Patronage distributions payable - 5,900
  Accrued benefits liability 1,354 1,489
  Reserve for unfunded commitment 505 153
  Other liabilities 5,282 5,581

      Total liabilities 1,232,362 1,273,417

 Commitments and Contingencies

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Capital stock and participation certificates 1,543 1,555
  Additional paid-in capital 141,442 141,442
  Unallocated retained earnings 157,156 148,925
  Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)/income (231) (244)

      Total shareholders' equity 299,910 291,678
      Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1,532,272$ 1,565,095$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Condition
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Golden State Farm Credit, ACA

(Dollars in Thousands)

UNAUDITED 2018 2017
INTEREST INCOME
 Loans 16,461$ 13,129$

    Total interest income 16,461 13,129
INTEREST EXPENSE
 Note payable to CoBank 5,985 3,852
 Advanced conditional payments
    and other conditional trust funds 53 33

    Total interest expense 6,038 3,885
 Net interest income 10,423 9,244
NONINTEREST INCOME
 Financially related services income 21 52
 Loan fees 48 38
 Patronage refund from Farm Credit Institutions 1,463 1,352
 Farm Credit Insurance Fund distributions 909 - 
 Mineral income 4 2 
 Other noninterest income 38 23

    Total noninterest income 2,483 1,467
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
 Salaries and employee benefits 2,815 2,587
 Occupancy and equipment 192 159
 Purchased services from AgVantis, Inc. 412 388
 Farm Credit Insurance Fund premium 255 399
 Supervisory and examination costs 125 113
 Other noninterest expense 874 764

    Total noninterest expense 4,673 4,410
 Income before income taxes 8,233 6,301
 Provision for income taxes 2 - 

    Net income 8,231 6,301
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 Amortization of retirements costs 13 33
    Total comprehensive income 8,244$ 6,334$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

ended March 31

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the three months
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Golden State Farm Credit, ACA

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(Dollars in Thousands)

Capital Stock Additional Unallocated Accumulated Other Total
and Participation Paid-In Retained Comprehensive Shareholders'

UNAUDITED Certificates Capital Earnings Income/(Loss) Equity
Balance at December 31, 2016 1,600$  141,442$  132,320$   (184)$ 275,178$
Comprehensive income 6,301 33 6,334
Stock and participation certificates issued 26 26
Stock and participation certificates retired (47) (47)
Balance at March 31, 2017 1,579$  141,442$  138,621$   (151)$ 281,491$

Balance at December 31, 2017 1,555$  141,442$  148,925$   (244)$ 291,678$
Comprehensive income 8,231 13 8,244
Stock and participation certificates issued 22 22
Stock and participation certificates retired (34) (34)
Balance at March 31, 2018 1,543$  141,442$  157,156$   (231)$ 299,910$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars in Thousands, Except as Noted)

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A description of the organization and operations of Golden State Farm Credit, ACA, the significant accounting policies 
followed, and the financial condition and results of operations as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, are 
contained in the 2017 Annual Report to Shareholders.  These unaudited first quarter 2018 financial statements 
should be read in conjunction with the 2017 Annual Report to Shareholders.

The accompanying unaudited financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the U.S. (GAAP) for interim financial information.  Accordingly, they do not include all of the 
disclosures required by GAAP for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited 
financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017, as contained in the 2017 Annual Report to 
Shareholders.

In the opinion of management, the unaudited financial information is complete and reflects all adjustments, consisting 
of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of results for the interim periods.  The preparation of 
financial statements in accordance with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes.  Actual results could differ from those 
estimates.  The results of operations for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for 
the full year ending December 31, 2018.  Descriptions of the significant accounting policies are included in the 2017
Annual Report to Shareholders. In the opinion of management, these policies and the presentation of the interim 
financial condition and results of operations conform with GAAP and prevailing practices within the banking industry.

In February 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued guidance entitled “Income Statement —
Reporting Comprehensive Income — Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive 
Income.”  This guidance allows for the reclassification from accumulated other comprehensive income to retained 
earnings for stranded tax effects resulting from the recently issued tax legislation, Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) that 
lowered the federal corporate tax rate from 35 percent to 21 percent.  The amount of the reclassification shall include 
the effect of the change in the tax rate on gross deferred tax amounts and related valuation allowances at the date of 
enactment of the TCJA related to items remaining in accumulated other comprehensive income.  The guidance 
becomes effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018, and interim 
periods within those fiscal years.  Early adoption is permitted.  The Association has early adopted this standard 
during the first quarter of 2018, and there was no impact on the Association’s financial condition or results of 
operations.

In March 2017, the FASB issued guidance entitled “Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net 
Periodic Postretirement Cost.”  The guidance requires that an employer report the service cost component in the 
same line item or items as other compensation costs arising from services rendered by the pertinent employees 
during the period.  Other components are required to be presented in the income statement separately from the 
service cost component and outside a subtotal of income from operations, if one is presented.  This guidance 
becomes effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017.  The adoption of this guidance 
did not materially impact the Association’s financial condition or results of operations.

In August 2016, the FASB issued guidance entitled “Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments.”  
The guidance addresses specific cash flow issues with the objective of reducing the diversity in the classification of 
these cash flows.  Included in the cash flow issues are debt prepayment or debt extinguishment costs and settlement 
of zero-coupon debt instruments or other debt instruments with coupon interest rates that are insignificant in relation 
to the effective interest rate of the borrowing.  This guidance becomes effective for interim and annual periods 
beginning after December 15, 2017.  The adoption of this guidance did not impact the Association’s financial 
condition or its results of operations.

In June 2016, the FASB issued guidance entitled “Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments.”  The 
guidance replaces the current incurred loss impairment methodology with a methodology that reflects expected credit 
losses and requires consideration of a broader range of reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss 
estimates.  Credit losses relating to available-for-sale securities would also be recorded through an allowance for 
credit losses.  For public business entities that are not U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission filers this guidance 
becomes effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2020, with early application 
permitted.  The Association is evaluating the impact of adoption on its financial condition and results of operations.
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In February 2016, the FASB issued guidance entitled “Leases.”  The guidance requires the recognition by lessees of 
lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for the rights and obligations created by those leases.  Leases 
with lease terms of more than 12 months are impacted by this guidance.  This guidance becomes effective for interim 
and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2018, with early application permitted.  The Association is 
evaluating the impact of adoption on its financial condition and results of operations.

In January 2016, the FASB issued guidance entitled “Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and 
Liabilities.”  The guidance affects, among other things, the presentation and disclosure requirements for financial 
instruments.  For public entities, the guidance eliminates the requirement to disclose the methods and significant 
assumptions used to estimate the fair value of financial instruments carried at amortized cost.  This guidance became
effective for interim and annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017.  The adoption of this guidance did not 
impact the Association’s financial condition or its results of operations.

In May 2014, the FASB issued guidance entitled, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers.”  The guidance governs 
revenue recognition from contracts with customers and requires an entity to recognize revenue to depict the transfer 
of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to 
be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.  Financial instruments and other contractual rights within the 
scope of other guidance issued by the FASB are excluded from the scope of this new revenue recognition guidance.  
The guidance sets forth the requirement for new and enhanced disclosures.  The Association adopted the new
standard effective January 1, 2018, using the modified retrospective approach.  As the majority of the Association’s
revenues are not subject to the new guidance, the adoption of the guidance did not have a material impact on the 
financial position, results of operations, equity or cash flows.

NOTE 2 - LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN LOSSES

A summary of loans follows:

The Association purchases and sells participation interests with other parties in order to diversify risk, manage loan 
volume and comply with Farm Credit Administration regulations. The following table presents information regarding 
the balances of participations purchased and sold at March 31, 2018:

Other Farm Credit 
Institutions

Non-Farm Credit 
Institutions Total

Purchased Sold Purchased Sold Purchased Sold
Real estate mortgage $ 15,413 $ 91,957 $ -- $ -- $ 15,413 $ 91,957
Agribusiness 21,580 -- -- -- 21,580 --
Rural infrastructure 14,812 -- -- -- 14,812 --
Lease receivables 17,991 8,003 -- -- 17,991 8,003

Total $ 69,796 $ 99,960 $ -- $ -- $ 69,796 $ 99,960

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017
Real estate mortgage $ 1,230,529 $   1,231,055
Production and intermediate-term               122,577 119,902
Agribusiness 47,952 60,660
Rural infrastructure 14,812 14,906
Rural residential real estate               244 247
Lease receivables 47,105 50,080

Total loans $ 1,463,219 $ 1,476,850



FOR AMERICA’S  AGRICULTURAL IST10

The following table shows loans and related accrued interest classified under the Farm Credit Administration Uniform 
Loan Classification System as a percentage of total loans and related accrued interest receivable by loan type as of:

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017
Real estate mortgage

Acceptable 98.65% 98.30%
OAEM .72% .77%
Substandard .63% .93%

Total 100.00% 100.00%
Production and intermediate-term

Acceptable 99.61% 99.59%
OAEM .29% .30%
Substandard .10% .11%

Total 100.00% 100.00%
Agribusiness

Acceptable 100.00% 100.00%
Total 100.00% 100.00%

Rural infrastructure
Acceptable 100.00% 100.00%

Total 100.00% 100.00%
Rural residential real estate

Acceptable 80.82% 80.56%
OAEM 19.18% 19.44%

Total 100.00% 100.00%
Lease receivables

Acceptable 100.00% 100.00%
Total 100.00% 100.00%

Total Loans
Acceptable 98.83% 98.54%
OAEM .63% .67%
Substandard .54% .79%

Total 100.00% 100.00%

High risk assets consist of impaired loans and other property owned.  These nonperforming assets (including related 
accrued interest) and related credit quality are as follows:

(dollars in thousands) March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017
Nonaccrual loans

Real estate mortgage $ 3,476 $ 3,493
Production and intermediate-term 130 --
Lease receivables 286 223
Total impaired loans $ 3,892 $ 3,716

Total high risk assets $ 3,892 $ 3,716

The Association had no accruing restructured loans, no accruing loans 90 days past due and no other property 
owned for the periods presented.
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Additional impaired loan information is as follows:

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Recorded 
Investment

Unpaid 
Principal 
Balance

Related 
Allowance

Recorded 
Investment

Unpaid 
Principal 
Balance

Related 
Allowance

Impaired loans with a related 
allowance for credit losses:
Production and intermediate-term $ 130 $ 118 $ 28 $ -- $ -- $ --

Total $ 130 $ 118 $ 28 $ -- $ -- $ --
Impaired loans with no related 
allowance for credit losses:
Real estate mortgage $ 3,853 $ 3,902 $ 3,493 $ 3,564
Production and intermediate-term 1             1 --             --
Agribusiness 1             1 --             --
Lease receivables 286 286 223              --

Total $ 4,141 $ 4,190 $ 3,716 $ 3,564
Total impaired loans:

Real estate mortgage $ 3,853 $   3,903 $ -- $ 3,493 $ 3,564 $ --
Production and intermediate-term 131 118 28 --              -- --
Agribusiness 1             1 -- --              -- --
Lease receivables 286 286 -- 223              -- --

Total $ 4,271 $ 4,308 $ 28 $ 3,716 $ 3,564 $ --
Note:  The recorded investment in the loan receivable is the face amount increased or decreased by applicable accrued interest and 

unamortized premium, discount, finance charges, or acquisition costs and may also reflect a previous direct write-down of the 
loan receivable.

For the Three Months Ended 
March 31, 2018

For the Three Months Ended 
March 31, 2017

Average
Impaired Loans

Interest Income 
Recognized

Average
Impaired Loans

Interest Income 
Recognized

Impaired loans with a related 
allowance for credit losses:
Production and intermediate-term $ 9 $ -- $              -- $ --

Total $ 9 $ -- $              -- $ --
Impaired loans with no related 

allowance for credit losses:
Real estate mortgage $ 3,862 $ 3 $ 515 $ 17
Production and intermediate-term 75 -- 43 1
Agribusiness 1 -- -- --
Lease receivables 226 -- 265 --

Total $ 4,164 $ 3 $ 823 $ 18
Total impaired loans:

Real estate mortgage $        3,862 $ 3 $ 515 $ 17
Production and intermediate-term                    84 --                     43 1
Agribusiness 1 --                      -- --
Lease receivables 226 --                   265 --

Total $ 4,173 $ 3 $ 823 $ 18
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The following tables provide an age analysis of past due loans (including accrued interest):

March 31, 2018

30-89
Days Past 

Due

90 Days 
or More 

Past Due
Total Past 

Due

Not Past 
Due or less 

than 30 
Days Past 

Due

Recorded 
Investment 

in Loans
Outstanding

Recorded 
Investment 
Accruing 
Loans 90 
Days or 

More Past 
Due

Real estate mortgage $ 112 $ 3,469 $ 3,581 $1,239,029 $1,242,610 $ 377
Production and intermediate-term 1,083 1 1,084 122,904 123,988 1
Agribusiness -- 1 1 48,262 48,263 1
Rural infrastructure -- -- -- 14,884 14,884 --
Rural residential real estate -- -- -- 245 245 --
Lease receivables -- -- -- 47,186 47,186 --

Total $1,195 $3,471 $ 4,666 $1,472,510 $1,477,176 $ 379

December 31, 2017
30-89 Days 
Past Due

90 Days 
or More 

Past Due
Total Past 

Due

Not Past Due 
or less than 

30 Days Past 
Due

Recorded 
Investment in 

Loans
Outstanding

Recorded 
Investment 
Accruing 
Loans 90 
Days or 

More Past 
Due

Real estate mortgage $ 1,669 $3,092 $4,761 $1,239,079 $ 1,243,840 $ --
Production and intermediate-term 20 -- 20 121,119 121,139 --
Agribusiness -- -- -- 60,894 60,894 --
Rural infrastructure -- -- -- 14,978 14,978 --
Rural residential real estate -- -- -- 248 248 --
Lease receivables -- -- -- 50,150 50,150 --

Total $1,689 $3,092 $4,781 $1,486,468 $1,491,249 $           --

A summary of changes in the allowance for loan losses is as follows:

Balance at 
December 31, 

2017 Charge-offs Recoveries

Provision for 
Loan Losses/ 
(Loan Loss 
Reversals)

Balance at 
March 31, 2018

Real estate mortgage $ 949 $ -- $ -- $ (239) $ 710
Production and intermediate-term 1,980 -- -- 80 2,060
Agribusiness 999 -- -- (252) 747
Rural infrastructure 98 -- -- (13) 85
Rural residential real estate 1 -- -- (1) --
Lease receivables 576 -- -- 73 649

Total $ 4,603 $ -- $ -- $ *(352) $ 4,251

* Provision for Loan Losses of $(352) offset by $352 charge to Reserve for Unfunded Commitment.



FOR AMERICA’S  AGRICULTURAL IST13

Balance at 
December 31, 

2016 Charge-offs Recoveries

Provision for 
Loan Losses/ 
(Loan Loss 
Reversals)

Balance at 
March 31, 2017

Real estate mortgage $ 667 $ -- $ -- $ -- $      667
Production and intermediate-term 1,932 -- -- -- 1,932
Agribusiness 998 -- -- -- 998
Rural infrastructure 50 -- -- -- 50
Rural residential real estate 1 -- -- -- 1
Lease receivables 581 -- -- -- 581

Total $   4,229 $ -- $ -- $         -- $ 4,229

The Association maintains a separate reserve for unfunded commitments, which is included in Liabilities on the 
Association’s Consolidated Statement of Condition.  The related provision for the reserve for unfunded commitments 
is included as part of the provision for credit losses on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, along 
with the provision for loan losses. A summary of changes in the reserve for unfunded commitments follows:

For the Three Months
Ended March 31

2018 2017
Balance at beginning of period $ 153 $ 190
Provision for unfunded commitments 352                   --

Total $ 505 $ 190

Additional information on the allowance for credit losses follows:

Allowance for Credit Losses
Ending Balance at March 31, 2018

Recorded Investments in Loans 
Outstanding Ending Balance at 

March 31, 2018
Individually 

evaluated for 
impairment

Collectively 
evaluated for 
impairment

Individually 
evaluated for 
impairment

Collectively 
evaluated for
impairment

Real estate mortgage $ -- $ 710 $ 3,853 $ 1,238,757
Production and intermediate-term 28 2,031 131           123,857
Agribusiness -- 747 1              48,262
Rural infrastructure -- 85 --               14,884
Rural residential real estate -- 1 --                    245
Lease receivables -- 649 286               46,900

Total $ 28 $ 4,223 $ 4,271 $1,472,905

Allowance for Credit Losses
Ending Balance at December 31, 2017

Recorded Investments in Loans 
Outstanding Ending Balance at 

December 31, 2017
Individually 

evaluated for 
impairment

Collectively 
evaluated for 
impairment

Individually 
evaluated for 
impairment

Collectively 
evaluated for 
impairment

Real estate mortgage $ – $ 949 $ 3,493 $ 1,240,347
Production and intermediate-term – 1,980 – 121,139
Agribusiness – 999 – 60,894
Rural infrastructure – 98 – 14,978
Rural residential real estate – 1 – 248
Lease receivables – 576 – 50,150

Total $ – $ 4,603 $ 3,493 $ 1,487,756
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A restructuring of a debt constitutes a troubled debt restructuring (TDR) if the creditor, for economic or legal reasons 
related to the debtor’s financial difficulties, grants a concession to the debtor that it would not otherwise consider.  
The Association recorded no TDRs during the three months ended March 31, 2018.  The Association had no TDRs 
within the previous 12 months and for which there were subsequent payment defaults during the first three months of 
2018 and 2017.

NOTE 3 - CAPITAL

A summary of select capital ratios based on a three-month average and minimums set by the Farm Credit 
Administration follows:

As of 
March 31,

2018

As of 
December 
31, 2017

Regulatory 
Minimums

Capital 
Conservation 

Buffer Total

Risk Adjusted:
Common equity tier 1 ratio 15.91% 15.60% 4.5% 2.5%* 7.0%
Tier 1 capital ratio 15.91% 15.60% 6.0% 2.5%* 8.5%
Total capital ratio 16.22% 15.90% 8.0% 2.5%* 10.5%
Permanent capital ratio 15.96% 15.65% 7.0% – 7.0%

Non-risk-adjusted:
Tier 1 leverage ratio 16.73% 16.39% 4.0% 1.0% 5.0%
Unallocated retained earnings and 

equivalents leverage ratio 18.34% 17.58% 1.5% – 1.5%

* The 2.5% capital conservation buffer over risk-adjusted ratio minimums will be phased in over three years under 
the FCA capital requirements.

If capital ratios fall below the regulatory minimum plus buffer amounts, capital distributions (equity redemptions, cash 
dividend payments, and cash patronage payments) and discretionary senior executive bonuses are restricted or 
prohibited without prior FCA approval. The current regulations establish a three-year phase-in of the capital 
conservation buffer, which began on January 1, 2017.  There will be no phase-in of the leverage buffer.

The following tables present the activity in the accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax by component:

For the Three Months
Ended March 31

2018 2017
Pension and other benefit plans:

Beginning balance $ (244) $ (183)
Other comprehensive income before reclassifications
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other

comprehensive loss 13 32
Net current period other comprehensive income/(loss) 13 32
Ending balance $ (231) $ (151)

The following table represents reclassifications out of accumulated other comprehensive income (loss):

Amount Reclassified from Accumulated 
Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) Location of Gain/Loss 

Recognized in Statement
of Income

For the Three Months Ended March 31
2018 2017

Pension and other benefit plans:
Salaries and employee benefitsNet actuarial loss $ 13 $ 32

Total reclassifications $ 13 $ 32
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NOTE 4 - INCOME TAXES

The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 enacted in late 2017, among other things, lowered the federal corporate tax rate 
from 35 percent to 21 percent beginning in 2018. Refer to the 2017 Annual Report to Shareholders for additional 
information.

NOTE 5 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Association has evaluated subsequent events through May 9, 2018, which is the date the financial
statements were issued, and no material subsequent events were identified.
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Our 
MISSION
To enhance the ability of the agricultural 
community to achieve business and 
personal goals by continuing to provide 
needed and competitive credit and 
financial services.
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P R O U D LY  S E R V I N G 
O U R  LO C A L  C O M M U N I T I E S 
W I T H  O F F I C E S  LO C AT E D  I N :

Chico  •  Hanford  •  Kingsburg 
Red Bluff  •  Willows

800.834.8698
GoldenStateFarmCredit.com

WE’RE HERE FOR YOU — IN THE FIELD, IN THE OFFICE, 
D E D I C A T E D  T O  Y O U R  S U C C E S S.


